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Fare of Ring Railway in Delhi

2080. SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA :
WiU the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question 55 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 6th October, 1982 and state:

(a) whether the ring railway fares in Delhi are in keeping with the fares in other Metro Cities in the country; and

(b) whether Government propose to provide rail transport for the workers at prices they can afford ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN) (a) The Second Class flat fare of one rupee on the Delhi Ring Railway is a new concept in conformity with the fare structures in several metropolitan cities of the world. Basically the flat fare equates with the fare structure in other metropolitan cities in India, when viewed in the context of average lead.

(b) It is always the endeavour of the Government to keep in view the interests of the workers and weaker sections of the society, as also the cost of rendering the service, while framing the fare structure.
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Introduction of a daily train from New Delhi to   Patna

2083.   SHRI   RAM    BHAGAT
PASWAN: Will the Minister of

RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that about 50
Members of Parliament have submitted a joint memorandum regarding daily running of Sonebhadra Train from New Delhi to Patna and Patna to New Delhi; and

(b) if so, what action has so lar been taken thereon ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIKARJUN) : (a) and (b) A joint memorandum dated 6-8-82 has been received from seme Members of Parliament regarding increase in the frequency of Sonebhadra Express between New Delhi and Patna from 3 days a week to daily.

Increase in the frequency of Tri weekly Sonebhadra Express to daily has not been found feasible due to path   difficulty   as
167/168   Delhi-Bhagalpur Vikramshila
Express ard 153/154   Delhi-Muzaffarpur
Jayanti Janata Express are running on bi-weekly basis on the remaining 4 days to the same path, thereby providing a daily service between Delhi and Patna. In addition there is problem oi teimi-nal facilities at Patna and Delhi as also there is an acute shortage of coaching stock.   As such, increase in the
frecjuency of 191/10,2 Sonebhadra Express from tri-weekly to daily has not been found feasible.

